

Legislation Text

File #: 20-1004, Version: 1

Chief Administrative Office, Facilities Division, recommending the Board:

1) Make a finding that the attached license agreement granted to Pacific Gas & Electric (PG&E) is in the public interest and will not substantially conflict or interfere with the County's use of the property (Gov. Code 25526.6); and

2) Approve and authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to sign the attached license agreement 5054 with PG&E for the purpose of establishing and operating a customer resource center in the event of a Public Safety Power Shutoff at an indoor location at Pioneer Park.

## FUNDING: N/A

# DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

PG&E has reached out to the County with the desire to partner in connection with a Public Safety Power Shutoff (PSPS) event. The attached license agreement allows PG&E use of the community building located at Pioneer Park to establish an indoor community resource center (CRC) in the case of a PSPS event. PG&E will contact the County prior to using this site to confirm availability. PG&E will provide the County with \$250 a day which should cover fuel for the generator located at Pioneer Park. The term of the agreements is for approximately ten years from August 5, 2020 thru December 30, 2030.

The Department is recommending that the Board find that this license agreement is in the public interest due to the valuable service offered to the public in the event of a Public Safety Power Shutdown and that the agreement will not substantially conflict with the County's use of the property.

On May 19, 2020, Legistar item 20-0608, the Board approved two additional license agreements with PG&E for CRC's in the parking lot of Pioneer Park and in the parking lot of the Main Library in Placerville. The attached license agreement is for use at the hardened indoor building at Pioneer Park vs. a tent set up in the parking lot.

# ALTERNATIVES

The Board could not approve the agreements and PG&E would be unable to open a CRC at this site.

PRIOR BOARD ACTION

N/A

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

County Counsel

#### **CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS**

Approve as recommended.

#### FINANCIAL IMPACT

PG&E will be reimbursing the County \$250 a day for use of the facility. These funds will help cover

the cost of fuel for the generator.

# CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS N/A

## STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

**Public Safety** 

# CONTACT

Laura Schwartz, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer